SN65HVD10,SN65HVD10Q,SN75HVD10
SN65HVD11,SN65HVD11Q,SN75HVD11
SN65HVD12,SN75HVD12
SLLS505E – FEBRUARY 2002 – REVISED NOVEMBER 2002
3.3-V RS-485 TRANSCEIVERS
FEATURES
� Operates With a 3.3-V Supply
� Bus-Pin ESD Protection Exceeds 16 kV HBM

These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device placed in conductive foam during
storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
ORDERING INFORMATION
SIGNALING
UNIT LOADS T
PACKAGE
SOIC MARKING
SIGNALING
RATE UNIT LOADS TA SOIC(1) PDIP
SOIC MARKING
25 Mbps 1/2 SN65HVD10D SN65HVD10P VP10
10 Mbps 1/8 –40°C to 85°C SN65HVD11D SN65HVD11P VP11
1 Mbps 1/8
40 C to 85 C
SN65HVD12D SN65HVD12P VP12
25 Mbps 1/2 SN75HVD10D SN75HVD10P VN10
10 Mbps 1/8 –0°C to 70°C SN75HVD11D SN75HVD11P VN11
1 Mbps 1/8
0 C to 70 C
SN75HVD12D SN75HVD12P VN12
25 Mbps 1/2
40°C to 125°C
SN65HVD10QD – VP10Q
10 Mbps 1/8
–40°C to 125°C
SN65HVD11QD – VP11Q
(1) The D package is available taped and reeled. Add an R suffix to the part number (i.e., SN75HVD11DR).
PACKAGE DISSIPATION RATINGS
PACKAGE
TA ≤ 25°C
POWER RATING